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 Board of Directors Meeting 

Agenda 
April 17, 2024 

Mike Rourke 5:30 PM 
1.0 Call to Order 

2.0 Discuss/Take Action on Approval of Agenda 

3.0 Discuss and Approve Meeting Minutes 

3.1 Discuss and Approve Minutes of March 20, 2024 

4.0 Financial Report 

4.1 Discuss Updated February Monthly Financial Report 
4.2 Discuss March Monthly Financial Report 
4.3 Discuss/Approve List of Warrants for March 2024 

5.0 Projects Report 

6.0 NRCS Report 

7.0 Trinity Collaborative Report 

8.0 Report from Denise Wesley, GIS Program Manager 

9.0 Review of No-Till Drill Bids/Take Action 

10.0 Discuss/Take Action on 2024 TCRCD Conservation Scholarship Applications 

11.0 Board Reports/Correspondence 

12.0 District Manager’s Report 

13.0 Closed Session: Government Code § 54957(b): District Manager’s Report 

14.0 Adjourn 

TCRCD Office Conference 
Room 

5:30PM 
20 Horseshoe Lane, Suite 2B  

Weaverville, CA 
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TRINITY COUNTY RESOURCE CONSERVATION DISTRICT 
 

MINUTES OF MARCH 20, 2024 
 

 
MINUTES  

 
R E G U L A R   B O A R D   M E E T I N G 

 
March 20, 2024 * 5:30 PM 

 
Board Members Present: (In Person) Mike Rourke, Kent Collard, John Ritz, Mary Ellen Grigsby 
Board Members Absent: Josh Brown 
Associate Board Members Present: None 
District Staff: Kelly Sheen, Joan Caldwell, Marla Walters 
Other Agency Staff:  
Guests: None 
______________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
1.0   Call to Order: The meeting was called to order at 5:36 PM by M. Rourke. 

 
2.0  Discuss/Take Action on Approval of Agenda   

 
MSC – K. Collard/J. Ritz to approve the Agenda.  
 
The motion passed unanimously. 
 

3.0  Discuss and Approve Meeting Minutes 
 

3.1 Discuss and Approve Minutes of the February 28, 2024 Meeting 
        

        MSC – K. Collard/M. Grigsby to approve the Minutes of the February 28, 2024 Meeting. 
 
 The motion passed unanimously. 
  
4.0  Financial Reports 
 

4.1 Discuss Updated January Monthly Financial Report 
 
J. Caldwell reported that January is still in the negative for $16,000 for the month. However, there 
is more invoicing to do. CAL FIRE is done through February.  
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 

TRINITY COUNTY RESOURCE CONSERVATION DISTRICT 
 

MINUTES OF MARCH 20, 2024 
 

 
4.2  Discuss February Monthly Financial Report 

 
 J. Caldwell reported that CalTrans invoices still need to be done. Also, the crews are almost all back 
 to work, minus Botany and the new Forestry Techs.  
 

4.3  Discuss/Approve List of Warrants for February 2024 
 
M. Grigsby questioned the Costco purchases. J. Caldwell explained the situation with our new 
Costco Citi Card, the loss of our debit card, and the anticipated use of a Chase Business card. We 
do have a CalCard, but the limit is only $10K and there are no benefits to using it.  
 
MSC: M. Grigsby/J. Ritz to approve the February 2024 warrants in the amount of $217,594.34. 
 
The motion passed unanimously. 
 

5.0    Projects Reports 
 

Discussion was held about the Odd Fellows’ Camp road problems. C. Tarwater, Roads Manager, 
has been trying unsuccessfully to find funding but the TCRCD did donate some materials and labor 
for emergency work.  
 

6.0  NCRS Report 
 
 C. Cole was not in attendance due to a family emergency.  
 
7.0. Trinity Collaborative Report 
 

K. Sheen reported that the Recreation subcommittee of the Collaborative met on March 8. There 
was an Open House regarding the Minersville Boat ramp, held in Trinity Center that was well-
attended. Also new to the discussion was an announcement that the owners of Cedar Stock will 
not be opening the marina in Trinity Center this season. The Forest Service will be meeting with 
them to discuss that. 
 
The full Collaborative also met, on March 15. More discussion was held regarding the Wildfire 
Alert cameras. T. Jones brought up a five-year plan for discussion. Lastly, the April field tour has 
not yet been scheduled. 
 

8.0 Discuss/Take Action on the Notice of Exemption Under Statutory Exemption Class 4, Section 
 15304, Minor Alterations to Land (Trinity Knolls Fuels Reduction Project)  
 



 
 

TRINITY COUNTY RESOURCE CONSERVATION DISTRICT 
 

MINUTES OF MARCH 20, 2024 
 

 Brief discussion took place about the project, which will be for the Trinity Center VFD. M. Grigsby 
moved that the Board adopt the staff recommendation on the Notice of Exemption. J. Ritz 
seconded the motion. 

 
 The motion passed unanimously.  
 
9.0 Discuss/Take Action on the Notice of Exemption Under Statutory Exemption Class 4, Section 

15304, Minor Alterations to Land (Middle Trinity Fuels Reduction Phase I, Lewiston Area) 
 

Discussion took place about the project. K. Sheen described that the fuels treatment will be similar
 to Browns Mountain. M. Rourke noted it would be nice to have before and after photos, using a 
 drone, to show the community.  
 

M. Grigsby moved that the Board adopt the staff recommendation on the Notice of Exemption. J. 
Ritz seconded the motion. 
 
The motion passed unanimously.  
 

10.0 Discuss/Take Action on Voting for CARCD Board Officers 
 
 K. Collard shared that he had attended the Zoom meeting, which ended up without a quorum;  no 
 vote was taken.  A discussion of the candidates took place. After discussion, K. Collard moved that 
 the TCRCD board vote for Peter Braudrick and Harold Singer.  M. Grigsby seconded the motion. 
 
 The motion passed unanimously.  
 
11.0  Board Reports/Correspondence 
  
 No reports. 
 
12.0 District Manager’s Report 
 
 K. Sheen reported the following: 
 

• Regarding the question raised at the last meeting about Fish and Wildlife removing brown 
brook trout: this has been confirmed; the intent is to remove them from 70 different lakes 
throughout the Trinity Alps, where they have decimated amphibians and invertebrates. 
Brook trout are non-native to the lakes in the area. 

• TCRCD board meeting notices now appear on the Journal’s government calendar listing. 
• The Botany department had two candidates and will be making a job offer to one of them 

soon. 



 
 

TRINITY COUNTY RESOURCE CONSERVATION DISTRICT 
 

MINUTES OF MARCH 20, 2024 
 

• The State Coastal Conservancy has a block grant opportunity in the amount of $6 million. 
We are working on the proposal, in which several North Coast RCD’s would participate. It is 
due April 1. It would provide excellent Match for federal projects. 

• The RAC awards have been funded and letters are going out to applicants. 
• We will likely receive more requests to be CEQA lead. 
• The WRTC NFWF request was reduced. 
• Sheen finished a financial plan for Collaborative Facilitation which will be in the 

approximate amount of $136,000. 
•  

13.0 Closed Session:  Government Code § 54957(b): District Manager’s Report 
 
 No closed session. 
 
14.0 Adjourn 
 
 The meeting was adjourned at 7:09 PM by M. Rourke. 
 
Approved and adopted this ____ day of April, 2024.  I, the undersigned, hereby certify that the Minutes 
of the Regular Meeting of March 20, 2024, were duly adopted by the following vote of the Board of 
Directors. 
 
 
__________________________  
        (Secretary Signature) 
 
  



Trinity County Resource Conservation District
Statement of Revenues and Expenditures - Income Statement - Board Meeting

From 2/1/2024 Through 2/29/2024

Initial Report Updated Report Updated Year Actual

Revenues
               Grant & contract revenue    4000 182,191.08 224,091.81 3,054,772.82 
               Fee for service revenue    4100 11,551.25 12,127.25 125,475.87 
               Contributions revenue    4200 700.00 700.00 1,427.55 
               Dues revenue    4300 0.00 0.00 160.00 
               Registration revenue    4350 0.00 0.00 250.00 
               Rental income - facilities    4400 300.00 300.00 7,356.98 
               Rental income - equipment    4450 0.00 0.00 60.00 
               Sales revenue - taxable    4500 0.00 0.00 2,417.02 
               Other revenue    4800 205.00 205.00 942.14 
               Vehicle & equipment use fee revenue    4900 4,589.80 4,589.80 84,225.31 
      Total Revenues 199,537.13 242,013.86 3,277,087.69 

Salaries & benefits
   Salaries
               Salaries & wages    5000 130,011.91 130,011.91 1,314,409.09 
               Wage reimbursement    5010 0.00 0.00 (5,080.34)
               Pay in lieu of health insurance    5020 1,712.48 1,712.48 18,923.01 
               Wireless phone stipend    5030 950.00 950.00 7,900.00 
         Total Salaries 132,674.39 132,674.39 1,336,151.76 
   Benefits
               Payroll tax expense    5100 13,565.85 13,565.85 127,524.20 
               Paid time off expense    5200 12,513.66 12,513.66 117,801.86 
               Deferred compensation expense    5300 1,550.00 1,550.00 13,050.00 
               Health insurance expense    5400 21,579.46 21,579.46 202,178.40 
               Air medical expense    5450 0.00 0.00 1,350.00 
               Dental insurance expense    5500 1,309.80 1,309.80 12,205.13 
               Vision insurance expense    5550 283.80 283.80 2,448.74 
               Workers' compensation expense    5600 6,233.86 6,233.86 64,764.36 
         Total Benefits 57,036.43 57,036.43 541,322.69 
      Total Salaries & benefits 189,710.82 189,710.82 1,877,474.45 

Travel expenses
               Conferences/training/professional development    5800 299.00 299.00 8,140.86 
               Meals expense    5820 0.00 0.00 1,155.63 
               Mileage expense    5860 2,639.80 2,639.80 42,744.37 
               Travel expense    5880 173.97 173.97 19,838.02 
      Total Travel expenses 3,112.77 3,112.77 71,878.88 

Contract expenses
               Contract services - field    7150 18,690.00 23,002.89 739,948.57 
               Contract services - professional    7180 0.00 13,315.49 102,458.96 
      Total Contract expenses 18,690.00 36,318.38 842,407.53 

Operating expenses
               Accounting & auditing fees    7000 14,048.00 14,048.00 42,814.00 
               Advertising    7030 307.15 307.15 4,646.36 
               Bank fees/services charges    7060 32.75 32.75 960.17 
               Board expense    7090 22.81 22.81 239.94 
               Computer expense    7120 1,423.91 1,423.91 7,211.36 
               Computer software/licensing    7130 276.95 326.95 2,534.29 
               Dues/subscriptions/publications    7240 100.95 100.95 10,316.45 
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Trinity County Resource Conservation District
Statement of Revenues and Expenditures - Income Statement - Board Meeting

From 2/1/2024 Through 2/29/2024

               Equipment rent or usage expense    7270 950.00 950.00 99,845.18 
               Field equipment expense    7300 443.80 1,193.44 22,259.80 
               Field materials expense    7310 2,310.99 3,059.99 106,252.46 
               Field small tool expense    7320 0.00 0.00 376.36 
               Finance charges    7330 1.05 1.05 19.54 
               Insurance - liability, property, D&O    7390 0.00 0.00 65,879.40 
               Interest expense    7420 330.81 330.81 3,830.34 
               Internet service expense    7430 175.81 175.81 1,937.50 
               Janitorial expense    7450 0.00 1,000.00 7,495.91 
               Licenses/permits/taxes/fees    7510 0.00 0.00 (1,023.07)
               Office supplies    7540 (636.35) (443.79) 7,045.97 
               Other outside services    7570 0.00 100.00 2,798.05 
               Postage & shipping    7630 68.00 68.00 482.29 
               Printing & publishing    7660 144.00 144.00 6,504.39 
               Public education    7690 0.00 0.00 209.40 
               Rent expense    7720 3,752.00 3,752.00 26,142.00 
               Repairs & maintenance    7750 124.30 124.30 2,230.03 
               Telephone expense    7780 518.43 518.43 4,484.85 
               Utilities    7870 1,224.33 1,289.33 10,441.82 
               Vehicle fuel    7900 0.00 1,346.22 27,094.48 
               Vehicle maintenance & fees    7930 767.00 767.00 7,809.10 
               Vehicle rent or usage expense    7940 1,800.00 1,800.00 23,905.00 
      Total Operating expenses 28,186.69 32,439.11 494,743.37 

Total direct expenditures 239,700.28 261,581.08 3,286,504.23 

Unbillable expenses
               Expense on sale of assets    9200 0.00 0.00 21,607.87 
      Total Unbillable expenses 0.00 0.00 21,607.87 

Total expenditures 239,700.28 261,581.08 3,308,112.10 

Other revenue
               Interest income    8000 1,012.88 1,012.88 3,257.12 
      Total Other revenue 1,012.88 1,012.88 3,257.12 

Net income (39,150.27) (18,554.34) (27,767.29)
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Trinity County Resource Conservation District
Balance Sheet - Unposted Transactions Included In Report

As of 2/29/2024

Initial Period Balance
Updated Period 

Balance

Assets
   Current Assets
      Cash & Cash Equivalents
               CIB - Tri #369124284 Main acct    1010 733,701.24 734,876.24 
               CIB - Tri #361037698 Money market    1012 307,242.11 307,242.11 
               Credit card payable    1030 (1,035.01) (1,035.01)
               Petty cash    1050 250.00 250.00 
            Total Cash & Cash Equivalents 1,040,158.34 1,041,333.34 
      Accounts Receivable
               Accounts Receivable    1425 383,365.43 434,523.97 
               Employee receivable    1455 (525.00)
            Total Accounts Receivable 382,840.43 434,523.97 
         Total Current Assets 1,422,998.77 1,475,857.31 
   Long-term Assets
      Property & Equipment
               Furniture & equipment    1900 198,665.28 198,665.28 
               Vehicles    1910 453,074.93 453,074.93 
               Accumulated depreciation    1990 (449,299.19) (449,299.19)
            Total Property & Equipment 202,441.02 202,441.02 
         Total Long-term Assets 202,441.02 202,441.02 
      Total Assets 1,625,439.79 1,678,298.33 

Liabilities
   Short-term Liabilities
      Accounts Payable
               Accounts payable    2000 63,247.00 88,061.02 
               Accrued allowance for audit    2100 59,074.00 59,074.00 
               Accrued payroll    2150 54,637.80 54,637.80 
               Federal W/H payable    2200 5,250.86 5,250.86 
               Social security payable    2210 8,567.20 8,567.20 
               Medicare payable    2220 2,003.60 2,003.60 
               State W/H payable    2230 1,741.68 1,741.68 
               SDI W/H payable    2240 759.98 759.98 
               State unemployment payable    2250 969.34 969.34 
               Deferred compensation deductions    2300 2,650.00 2,650.00 
               Health insurance premiums deductions    2310 (49.13) (49.13)
               Dental insurance premiums deductions    2320 0.20 0.20 
               Vision insurance premiums deductions    2325 0.15 0.15 
               TCRCD scholarship fund P/R deduction    2350 1,043.64 1,043.64 
               Friends of TCRCD P/R deduction    2351 1,518.37 1,518.37 
               Young Family Ranch P/R deduction    2352 663.76 663.76 
               Accrued paid time off payable    2400 51,716.59 51,716.59 
               Accrued deferred compensation match    2450 1,600.00 1,600.00 
               Accrued health insurance payable    2460 (634.97) (634.97)
               Accrued air medical payable    2465 150.00 150.00 
               Accrued dental insurance payable    2470 (39.44) (39.44)
               Accrued vision insurance payable    2475 (6.28) (6.28)
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Trinity County Resource Conservation District
Balance Sheet - Unposted Transactions Included In Report

As of 2/29/2024

               Accrued workers' comp premiums payable    2480 (17,065.56) (17,065.56)
               Sales tax payable    2500 175.21 175.21 
            Total Accounts Payable 237,974.00 262,788.02 
      Deferred Revenue
               Deferred revenue - refundable advances    2700 530,573.18 530,312.58 
            Total Deferred Revenue 530,573.18 530,312.58 
         Total Short-term Liabilities 768,547.18 793,100.60 
   Long-term Liabilities
      Notes Payable
               EBT Funds-Farmers Market    2060 220.55 220.55 
               Note - Ford Credit 8746    2611 32,978.28 32,978.28 
               Note - Ford Credit 7811    2612 23,734.85 23,734.85 
            Total Notes Payable 56,933.68 56,933.68 
         Total Long-term Liabilities 56,933.68 56,933.68 
      Total Liabilities 825,480.86 850,034.28 

Net Assets
   Beginning net assets
               Net assets - temporarily restricted    3000 (308,123.78) (308,123.78)
               Net assets - unrestricted    3100 961,714.10 961,714.10 
               Investments in capital assets    3200 202,441.02 202,441.02 
         Total Beginning net assets 856,031.34 856,031.34 
   Current YTD net income

(56,072.41) (27,767.29)
         Total Current YTD net income (56,072.41) (27,767.29)
      Total Net Assets 799,958.93 828,264.05 

Total Liabilities and Net Assets 1,625,439.79 1,678,298.33 
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Trinity County Resource Conservation District
Statement of Revenues and Expenditures - Income Statement - Board Meeting

From 3/1/2024 Through 3/31/2024

Initial Report Initial Year Actual

Revenues
               Grant & contract revenue    4000 245,865.85 3,300,638.67 
               Fee for service revenue    4100 4,396.61 129,872.48 
               Contributions revenue    4200 2,980.00 4,407.55 
               Dues revenue    4300 0.00 160.00 
               Registration revenue    4350 0.00 250.00 
               Rental income - facilities    4400 300.00 7,656.98 
               Rental income - equipment    4450 150.00 210.00 
               Sales revenue - taxable    4500 0.00 2,417.02 
               Other revenue    4800 56.28 998.42 
               Vehicle & equipment use fee revenue    4900 9,549.71 93,775.02 
      Total Revenues 263,298.45 3,540,386.14 

Salaries & benefits
   Salaries
               Salaries & wages    5000 163,602.25 1,478,011.34 
               Wage reimbursement    5010 0.00 (5,080.34)
               Pay in lieu of health insurance    5020 1,712.48 20,635.49 
               Wireless phone stipend    5030 1,025.00 8,925.00 
         Total Salaries 166,339.73 1,502,491.49 
   Benefits
               Payroll tax expense    5100 15,097.83 142,622.03 
               Paid time off expense    5200 18,586.64 136,388.50 
               Deferred compensation expense    5300 1,700.00 14,750.00 
               Health insurance expense    5400 21,579.46 223,757.86 
               Air medical expense    5450 0.00 1,350.00 
               Dental insurance expense    5500 1,309.80 13,514.93 
               Vision insurance expense    5550 283.80 2,732.54 
               Workers' compensation expense    5600 9,087.64 73,852.00 
         Total Benefits 67,645.17 608,967.86 
      Total Salaries & benefits 233,984.90 2,111,459.35 

Travel expenses
               Conferences/training/professional development    5800 177.96 8,318.82 
               Meals expense    5820 478.00 1,633.63 
               Mileage expense    5860 4,458.85 47,203.22 
               Travel expense    5880 8.50 19,846.52 
      Total Travel expenses 5,123.31 77,002.19 

Contract expenses
               Contract services - field    7150 7,790.00 747,738.57 
               Contract services - professional    7180 7,511.73 109,970.69 
      Total Contract expenses 15,301.73 857,709.26 

Operating expenses
               Accounting & auditing fees    7000 950.00 43,764.00 
               Advertising    7030 772.25 5,418.61 
               Bank fees/services charges    7060 26.25 986.42 
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Trinity County Resource Conservation District
Statement of Revenues and Expenditures - Income Statement - Board Meeting

From 3/1/2024 Through 3/31/2024

               Board expense    7090 27.63 267.57 
               Computer expense    7120 69.08 7,280.44 
               Computer software/licensing    7130 1,673.96 4,208.25 
               Dues/subscriptions/publications    7240 200.94 10,517.39 
               Equipment/asset purchase via grants    7260 58.94 58.94 
               Equipment rent or usage expense    7270 3,220.00 103,065.18 
               Field equipment expense    7300 5,862.17 28,121.97 
               Field materials expense    7310 6,175.85 112,428.31 
               Field small tool expense    7320 0.00 376.36 
               Finance charges    7330 10.17 29.71 
               Insurance - liability, property, D&O    7390 0.00 65,879.40 
               Interest expense    7420 303.23 4,133.57 
               Internet service expense    7430 669.73 2,607.23 
               Janitorial expense    7450 1,063.04 8,558.95 
               Licenses/permits/taxes/fees    7510 0.00 (1,023.07)
               Office supplies    7540 487.56 7,533.53 
               Other outside services    7570 52.00 2,850.05 
               Postage & shipping    7630 140.08 622.37 
               Printing & publishing    7660 1,022.47 7,526.86 
               Public education    7690 6,272.12 6,481.52 
               Rent expense    7720 3,245.00 29,387.00 
               Repairs & maintenance    7750 0.00 2,230.03 
               Telephone expense    7780 571.03 5,055.88 
               Utilities    7870 1,422.46 11,864.28 
               Vehicle fuel    7900 2,559.10 29,653.58 
               Vehicle maintenance & fees    7930 1,887.65 9,696.75 
               Vehicle rent or usage expense    7940 2,100.00 26,005.00 
      Total Operating expenses 40,842.71 535,586.08 

Total direct expenditures 295,252.65 3,581,756.88 

Billable overhead
               Allocated overhead expenses    8900 75.85 75.85 
      Total Billable overhead 75.85 75.85 

Unbillable expenses
               Expense on sale of assets    9200 0.00 21,607.87 
      Total Unbillable expenses 0.00 21,607.87 

Total expenditures 295,328.50 3,603,440.60 

Other revenue
               Interest income    8000 0.00 3,257.12 
      Total Other revenue 0.00 3,257.12 

Net income (32,030.05) (59,797.34)
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Trinity County Resource Conservation District
Balance Sheet - Unposted Transactions Included In Report

As of 3/31/2024

Initial Period Balance

Assets
   Current Assets
      Cash & Cash Equivalents
               CIB - Tri #369124284 Main acct    1010 582,694.03 
               CIB - Tri #361037698 Money market    1012 307,242.11 
               Credit card payable    1030 (4,486.87)
               Petty cash    1050 250.00 
            Total Cash & Cash Equivalents 885,699.27 
      Accounts Receivable
               Accounts Receivable    1425 514,895.53 
            Total Accounts Receivable 514,895.53 
         Total Current Assets 1,400,594.80 
   Long-term Assets
      Property & Equipment
               Furniture & equipment    1900 198,665.28 
               Vehicles    1910 453,074.93 
               Accumulated depreciation    1990 (449,299.19)
            Total Property & Equipment 202,441.02 
         Total Long-term Assets 202,441.02 
      Total Assets 1,603,035.82 

Liabilities
   Short-term Liabilities
      Accounts Payable
               Accounts payable    2000 62,244.98 
               Accrued allowance for audit    2100 60,024.00 
               Accrued payroll    2150 69,894.22 
               Federal W/H payable    2200 7,123.00 
               Social security payable    2210 11,013.36 
               Medicare payable    2220 2,575.66 
               State W/H payable    2230 2,495.66 
               SDI W/H payable    2240 977.01 
               State unemployment payable    2250 821.34 
               Deferred compensation deductions    2300 1,400.00 
               Health insurance premiums deductions    2310 (49.13)
               Dental insurance premiums deductions    2320 0.21 
               Vision insurance premiums deductions    2325 0.15 
               Garnishments/levies deductions    2340 68.02 
               TCRCD scholarship fund P/R deduction    2350 1,153.64 
               Friends of TCRCD P/R deduction    2351 1,528.37 
               Young Family Ranch P/R deduction    2352 673.76 
               Accrued paid time off payable    2400 59,933.61 
               Accrued deferred compensation match    2450 900.00 
               Accrued health insurance payable    2460 (634.82)
               Accrued air medical payable    2465 150.00 
               Accrued dental insurance payable    2470 (39.44)
               Accrued vision insurance payable    2475 (5.98)
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Trinity County Resource Conservation District
Balance Sheet - Unposted Transactions Included In Report

As of 3/31/2024

               Accrued workers' comp premiums payable    2480 (7,977.92)
               Sales tax payable    2500 175.21 
            Total Accounts Payable 274,444.91 
      Deferred Revenue
               Deferred revenue - refundable advances    2700 476,614.15 
            Total Deferred Revenue 476,614.15 
         Total Short-term Liabilities 751,059.06 
   Long-term Liabilities
      Notes Payable
               EBT Funds-Farmers Market    2060 220.55 
               Note - Ford Credit 8746    2611 32,271.36 
               Note - Ford Credit 7811    2612 23,250.85 
            Total Notes Payable 55,742.76 
         Total Long-term Liabilities 55,742.76 
      Total Liabilities 806,801.82 

Net Assets
   Beginning net assets
               Net assets - temporarily restricted    3000 (308,123.78)
               Net assets - unrestricted    3100 961,714.10 
               Investments in capital assets    3200 202,441.02 
         Total Beginning net assets 856,031.34 
   Current YTD net income

(59,797.34)
         Total Current YTD net income (59,797.34)
      Total Net Assets 796,234.00 

Total Liabilities and Net Assets 1,603,035.82 
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Trinity County Resource Conservation District
Check/Voucher Register - Check Register for Board of Directors

From 3/1/2024 Through 3/31/2024

Date: 4/11/2024 2:16:00 PM Page:  1

Check No. Date Vendor Name Check Amount Transaction Description

2733 3/5/2024 Ann M. Barbeau 2,107.70 Employee: 107; Pay Date: 3/5/2024

2734 3/5/2024 Joan Elizabeth Caldwell 2,975.95 Employee: 094; Pay Date: 3/5/2024

2735 3/5/2024 Shay A. Callahan 1,724.68 Employee: 153; Pay Date: 3/5/2024

2736 3/5/2024 Garett F. Chapman 1,733.18 Employee: 078; Pay Date: 3/5/2024

2737 3/5/2024 Carina Louise deJong 1,469.22 Employee: 139; Pay Date: 3/5/2024

2738 3/5/2024 Michael J. Dunlap 1,462.58 Employee: 009; Pay Date: 3/5/2024

2739 3/5/2024 Jeffrey M. Eads 1,595.57 Employee: 080; Pay Date: 3/5/2024

2740 3/5/2024 Skylar Ann Fisher 2,068.19 Employee: 140; Pay Date: 3/5/2024

2741 3/5/2024 Erik M. Flickwir 2,218.94 Employee: 008; Pay Date: 3/5/2024

2742 3/5/2024 Jeffery Francis Heinig 829.21 Employee: 131; Pay Date: 3/5/2024

2743 3/5/2024 Katherine J. Howard 2,107.42 Employee: 070; Pay Date: 3/5/2024

2744 3/5/2024 Annyssa Marie Interrante 1,393.98 Employee: 133; Pay Date: 3/5/2024

2745 3/5/2024 David W. Johnson 1,974.58 Employee: 059; Pay Date: 3/5/2024

2746 3/5/2024 Jacob W. Johnson 1,411.26 Employee: 137; Pay Date: 3/5/2024

2747 3/5/2024 Joshua D. Lee 1,240.07 Employee: 136; Pay Date: 3/5/2024

2748 3/5/2024 Bethany R. Llewellyn 2,039.17 Employee: 132; Pay Date: 3/5/2024

2749 3/5/2024 Jeff J. McGrew 1,958.91 Employee: 024; Pay Date: 3/5/2024

2750 3/5/2024 Duncan Lloyd McIntosh 1,492.06 Employee: 134; Pay Date: 3/5/2024

2751 3/5/2024 Tyler Donald McKinley 1,263.83 Employee: 142; Pay Date: 3/5/2024

2752 3/5/2024 Kayla Kirsten Meyer 225.54 Employee: 141; Pay Date: 3/5/2024

2753 3/5/2024 Joseph Michael Moore 1,256.79 Employee: 121; Pay Date: 3/5/2024

2754 3/5/2024 Miles S. Raymond 1,513.71 Employee: 152; Pay Date: 3/5/2024

2755 3/5/2024 Arvel Jett Reeves 1,626.30 Employee: 118; Pay Date: 3/5/2024

2756 3/5/2024 Adriana Celia Rodriguez 1,805.46 Employee: 150; Pay Date: 3/5/2024

2757 3/5/2024 Joshua A. Scott 1,446.45 Employee: 104; Pay Date: 3/5/2024

2758 3/5/2024 Kelly D. Sheen 3,595.79 Employee: 005; Pay Date: 3/5/2024

2759 3/5/2024 Cynthia L. Tarwater 1,460.76 Employee: 002; Pay Date: 3/5/2024

2760 3/5/2024 Jessica Elizabeth Tye 1,413.73 Employee: 135; Pay Date: 3/5/2024

2761 3/5/2024 Marla D. Walters 2,225.87 Employee: 108; Pay Date: 3/5/2024

2762 3/5/2024 Jeremiah D. Weiss 1,151.29 Employee: 123; Pay Date: 3/5/2024

2763 3/5/2024 Denise W. Wesley 2,358.67 Employee: 096; Pay Date: 3/5/2024

2764 3/5/2024 Kirk Anthony Wolfinbarger 1,490.94 Employee: 112; Pay Date: 3/5/2024

2765 3/20/2024 Ann M. Barbeau 2,433.35 Employee: 107; Pay Date: 3/20/2024

2766 3/20/2024 Joan Elizabeth Caldwell 3,225.07 Employee: 094; Pay Date: 3/20/2024

2767 3/20/2024 Shay A. Callahan 1,846.72 Employee: 153; Pay Date: 3/20/2024

2768 3/20/2024 Jesse Jay Capps 1,196.82 Employee: 146; Pay Date: 3/20/2024

2769 3/20/2024 Garett F. Chapman 1,912.13 Employee: 078; Pay Date: 3/20/2024

2770 3/20/2024 Carina Louise deJong 1,678.75 Employee: 139; Pay Date: 3/20/2024

2771 3/20/2024 Michael J. Dunlap 1,263.63 Employee: 009; Pay Date: 3/20/2024

2772 3/20/2024 Jeffrey M. Eads 1,805.71 Employee: 080; Pay Date: 3/20/2024

2773 3/20/2024 Skylar Ann Fisher 2,213.27 Employee: 140; Pay Date: 3/20/2024

2774 3/20/2024 Erik M. Flickwir 2,167.90 Employee: 008; Pay Date: 3/20/2024

2775 3/20/2024 Jeffery Francis Heinig 1,054.73 Employee: 131; Pay Date: 3/20/2024

2776 3/20/2024 Katherine J. Howard 2,289.39 Employee: 070; Pay Date: 3/20/2024

Item 4.3
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2777 3/20/2024 Annyssa Marie Interrante 1,855.11 Employee: 133; Pay Date: 3/20/2024

2778 3/20/2024 Larry Cortez Jimenez Jr 833.88 Employee: 129; Pay Date: 3/20/2024

2779 3/20/2024 David W. Johnson 2,098.51 Employee: 059; Pay Date: 3/20/2024

2780 3/20/2024 Jacob W. Johnson 1,523.47 Employee: 137; Pay Date: 3/20/2024

2781 3/20/2024 Joshua D. Lee 1,269.12 Employee: 136; Pay Date: 3/20/2024

2782 3/20/2024 Bethany R. Llewellyn 2,199.23 Employee: 132; Pay Date: 3/20/2024

2783 3/20/2024 John A. Mason 693.50 Employee: 154; Pay Date: 3/20/2024

2784 3/20/2024 John W. McGlynn 985.40 Employee: 004; Pay Date: 3/20/2024

2785 3/20/2024 Jeff J. McGrew 2,092.49 Employee: 024; Pay Date: 3/20/2024

2786 3/20/2024 Duncan Lloyd McIntosh 1,725.81 Employee: 134; Pay Date: 3/20/2024

2787 3/20/2024 Tyler Donald McKinley 1,578.47 Employee: 142; Pay Date: 3/20/2024

2788 3/20/2024 Kayla Kirsten Meyer 328.15 Employee: 141; Pay Date: 3/20/2024

2789 3/20/2024 Joseph Michael Moore 1,246.20 Employee: 121; Pay Date: 3/20/2024

2790 3/20/2024 Miles S. Raymond 1,889.08 Employee: 152; Pay Date: 3/20/2024

2791 3/20/2024 Arvel Jett Reeves 1,972.47 Employee: 118; Pay Date: 3/20/2024

2792 3/20/2024 Adriana Celia Rodriguez 1,930.44 Employee: 150; Pay Date: 3/20/2024

2793 3/20/2024 Joshua A. Scott 1,263.35 Employee: 104; Pay Date: 3/20/2024

2794 3/20/2024 Kelly D. Sheen 4,081.32 Employee: 005; Pay Date: 3/20/2024

2795 3/20/2024 Cynthia L. Tarwater 2,392.89 Employee: 002; Pay Date: 3/20/2024

2796 3/20/2024 Jessica Elizabeth Tye 1,581.81 Employee: 135; Pay Date: 3/20/2024

2797 3/20/2024 Marla D. Walters 2,543.64 Employee: 108; Pay Date: 3/20/2024

2798 3/20/2024 Jeremiah D. Weiss 1,143.25 Employee: 123; Pay Date: 3/20/2024

2799 3/20/2024 Daniel C. Wells 1,501.30 Employee: 081; Pay Date: 3/20/2024

2800 3/20/2024 Denise W. Wesley 2,760.14 Employee: 096; Pay Date: 3/20/2024

2801 3/20/2024 Kirk Anthony Wolfinbarger 1,558.74 Employee: 112; Pay Date: 3/20/2024

28795 3/5/2024 Amerigas Propane LP 132.49 Propane

28796 3/5/2024 Baugh Construction 4,345.00 Contract services and rental 01-30-24 to 01-31-24

28797 3/5/2024 Dave's Small Engine Repair 37.54 Skip chain

28798 3/5/2024 Hirsch Auto Repair, Inc. 238.87 Battery Truck 4916

3/5/2024 Hirsch Auto Repair, Inc. 393.40 Brake inspection, repack and adjust wheel bearings #8549

28799 3/5/2024 Ila F. McWilliams Trust 2,420.00 Mar 2024 Rent

28800 3/5/2024 Brady Meredith 487.50 January 2024 TCRCD cleaning

3/5/2024 Brady Meredith 262.50 January 2024 YFR cleaning

28801 3/5/2024 North Trinity Lake Improvement Association 100.00 IOOF Hall rental and cleaning deposit 05-20-24

28802 3/5/2024 Northwest California RC&D Council 600.00 Mar 2024 Rent

28803 3/5/2024 Plotzke Ace Hardware 37.53 Axe Handle

3/5/2024 Plotzke Ace Hardware 47.16 Basket strainer, alarm

3/5/2024 Plotzke Ace Hardware 206.25 Gloves

3/5/2024 Plotzke Ace Hardware 123.06 Gloves, 2cycle oil, bar oil, gas can

3/5/2024 Plotzke Ace Hardware 139.54 Ice scraper, Triflow spray, tarp

3/5/2024 Plotzke Ace Hardware 90.88 Lights, 40:1 fuel

3/5/2024 Plotzke Ace Hardware 50.39 Lights, weatherproof covers

3/5/2024 Plotzke Ace Hardware 124.32 YFR lighting

3/5/2024 Plotzke Ace Hardware 91.74 YFR Outside lighting

28804 3/5/2024 R Offins General Engineering 1,990.00 Contract services and rental 01-18-24 to 01-19-24

3/5/2024 R Offins General Engineering 2,150.00 Contract services and rental 01-20-24

3/5/2024 R Offins General Engineering 3,405.00 Contract services and rental 01-30-24 to 01-31-24

28805 3/5/2024 Samara Restoration 493.50 (10) Hazlenut, (4) Coltsfoot, (50) Douglas Fir

28806 3/5/2024 Timberland Resource Consultants 7,500.00 Contract services 10-01-23 to 10-31-23

28807 3/5/2024 Trinity County Department of Transportation 984.51 Fuel for trucks and equipment Jan 2024

28808 3/5/2024 Trinity County Solid Waste Division 32.60 Dump fees
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28809 3/5/2024 Trinity Lumber 21.43 Sign glue

28810 3/5/2024 Trinity PUD 613.65 01-10-24 to 02-10-24

3/5/2024 Trinity PUD 167.18 01-10-24 to 02-10-24 YFR

28811 3/5/2024 Velocity Communications, Inc. 114.99 Internet 03-01-24 to 04-01-24

28812 3/5/2024 Verizon Wireless 69.40 01-13-24 to 02-12-24

28813 3/14/2024 Dave's Small Engine Repair 5.31 Tape nails

28814 3/14/2024 Shayne Green 1,850.00 Contract services 10-01-23 to 12-31-23

28815 3/14/2024 NORCAL Presort & Printing 1,022.47 Fall-Winter Newsletter

28816 3/14/2024 O'Reilly Auto Parts 528.13 Filters, oil, DEF fluid, shop towels

28817 3/14/2024 Plotzke Ace Hardware 55.69 (4) Tie-downs, keys

3/14/2024 Plotzke Ace Hardware 27.86 Conduit, fasteners

3/14/2024 Plotzke Ace Hardware 34.50 Gloves

3/14/2024 Plotzke Ace Hardware 17.98 Hardware

3/14/2024 Plotzke Ace Hardware 107.17 YFR Lights

28818 3/14/2024 Quentin Mark Arnold 1,093.75 Contract services 0101-24 to 01-31-24

28819 3/14/2024 John Ritz 515.00 Brackets for all Fuels trucks

28820 3/14/2024 Stillwater Sciences 709.49 Contract services 12-01-23 to 12-31-23

28821 3/14/2024 Trinity Journal, The 29.35 Botany Cons Tech Ad

3/14/2024 Trinity Journal, The 73.40 Forestry Tech Ad

28822 3/14/2024 Marla Walters-Cash 101.46 Petty Cash Reimbursement

28823 3/20/2024 Devin M. Nugent 1,145.53 Employee: 155; Pay Date: 3/20/2024

28824 3/20/2024 Laramie D. Reed 956.10 Employee: 156; Pay Date: 3/20/2024

28825 3/20/2024 Abila 50.00 Additional User Cloud 02-20-24 to 03-19-24

28826 3/20/2024 Kenneth Baldwin 199.74 Contract services 02-01-24 to 02-29-24

28827 3/20/2024 Frontier Communications 571.03 Telephone 03-01-24 to 03-31-24

28828 3/20/2024 Hirsch Auto Repair, Inc. 1,887.65 Glow plugs, transmission service, filter Truck #6283

28829 3/20/2024 Brady Meredith 650.00 February 2024 TCRCD cleaning

3/20/2024 Brady Meredith 350.00 February 2024 YFR cleaning

28830 3/20/2024 Mountain Community Healthcare 52.00 EE Drug Test-Mason

3/20/2024 Mountain Community Healthcare 52.00 EE Drug Test-Nugent

3/20/2024 Mountain Community Healthcare 48.00 EE Drug Test-Reed

28831 3/20/2024 Stroup's Power Equipment 1,550.78 Chainsaws, chain  loops

28832 3/20/2024 Trinity County Solid Waste Division 37.00 Dump Fees

3/20/2024 Trinity County Solid Waste Division 284.50 Mar 2024

28833 3/20/2024 Trinity Journal, The 29.65 Botany Conservation Tech Ad

3/20/2024 Trinity Journal, The 36.55 Forestry Tech ad

28834 3/20/2024 Weaverville CSD 33.04 YFR water 02-01-24 to 03-01-24

28835 3/20/2024 Weaverville Sanitary District 28.00 YFR Sewer 02-01-24 to 02-28-24

28836 3/28/2024 Abila 174.11 MIP Cloud 03-20-24 to 04-19-24

28837 3/28/2024 Amerigas Propane LP 82.03 Propane

28838 3/28/2024 Cal-Line Equipment 114.68 Inlet hood for Bandit Chipper #0254

28839 3/28/2024 Trinity PUD 749.72 02-10-24 to 03-10-24

3/28/2024 Trinity PUD 212.57 02-10-24 to 03-10-24 YFR

28840 3/28/2024 Verizon Wireless 69.08 02-13-24 to 03-12-24

297977662 3/1/2024 Empower Retirement 2,050.00 Deferred Comp 02-15-24 PR

40200476 3/1/2024 Sweetwater Sound, Inc 58.94 Microphone stand

9608331109 3/1/2024 VSP - Vision Service Plan (CA) 302.02 Pay VSP March premiums

ACH-425456957 3/1/2024 Humana Dental Insurance Company 1,626.65 Pay Humana March premiums

I2MT8GM1CD 3/1/2024 UABT 20,159.29 Pay United Ag March premiums

299874336 3/5/2024 Empower Retirement 2,150.00 Deferred Comp 02-29-24 PR

0261206-IN 3/6/2024 Terra Tech 225.77 Vests
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1112212 3/6/2024 Amazon 420.60 Chain sharpener

2066626 3/7/2024 Amazon 200.70 (2) Trauma Kit bags

5858242 3/7/2024 Officesupply.com 88.76 Binders, dividers, paper towels

1-450-447-120 3/8/2024 Employment Development Department 3,471.00 State tax deposit

55173545 3/8/2024 EFTPS 15,821.66 Federal Tax Deposit

03-13-24 DD Fee 3/13/2024 Tri Counties Bank 26.25 Direct Deposit Fee-TCB

INV247264911 3/13/2024 Zoom Video Communications, Inc. 159.90 Zoom One Pro Annual renewal 03-13-24 to 03-12-25

7662 3/14/2024 Costco Anywhere Card 2,763.08 Pay Cosctco Citi Card

202048516297 3/15/2024 1&1 Ionos, Inc. 16.84 TRRP mail

782884 3/15/2024 Forestry Suppliers Inc 146.08 Loggers tape

SIB-1276537 3/17/2024 Brevo 378.00 TCRCD outgoing mail server

1505849 3/19/2024 Amazon 42.30 (2) First Aid Kits

2246604 3/19/2024 Amazon 201.60 (7) Hard hats

357560256-001 3/19/2024 Office Depot 27.96 Post it notes, toilet paper

468 3/19/2024 United States Postal Service 72.08 Stamps

469 3/19/2024 United States Postal Service 68.00 Stamps

4759456 3/19/2024 Amazon 93.00 (3) Hard Hats

5875355 3/19/2024 Officesupply.com 53.41 Paper, writing pads, Post-it notes

8983430 3/19/2024 Amazon 42.84 Screwdriver wrench set

08-11340-48461 3/20/2024 Ebay 58.57 Apollo valve

1101437503 3/21/2024 Costco Wholesale 482.50 (72) Gloves

16261955 3/21/2024 ULINE 498.88 Gloves and safety glasses

306141975 3/21/2024 Empower Retirement 2,250.00 Deferred Comp 03-15-24 PR

1711269478 3/24/2024 Constant Contact 81.00 Advertising

03-25-24 Ford Cred 3/25/2024 Ford Credit 177.42 Interest

3/25/2024 Ford Credit 706.92 Mar 2024 Prin Pmt #8746

8169850 3/25/2024 Amazon 372.90 (6) Beverage cooler mounts

DL35339711 3/25/2024 Garmin 54.90 Professional Flex Plan subscriptions

PO0398308897 3/25/2024 GM Supplies 354.00 Xerox Toner

0-318-187-792 3/27/2024 Employment Development Department 4,312.04 State tax deposit

03-27-24 Ford Cred 3/27/2024 Ford Credit 125.81 Interest

3/27/2024 Ford Credit 484.00 Mar 2024 Prin Pmt #7811

54146455 3/27/2024 EFTPS 20,337.68 Federal Tax Deposit

719609726 3/27/2024 Priceline 177.96 Hotel for NRCS Training/Area Meeting EE #137

00077006 3/29/2024 Trinity Journal, The 706.05 Community Chipping Ad

9609481675 3/29/2024 VSP - Vision Service Plan (CA) 368.17 Pay VSP April premiums

ACH-425456958 3/29/2024 Humana Dental Insurance Company 1,844.95 Pay Humana April premiums

I2VZ80TG0P 3/29/2024 UABT 25,694.64 Pay UnitedAg April premiums

Report Total 275,312.82

Background
Per California Government Code §53065.50, Each Special District, as defined by subdivision (a) of Section 56036, shall, at
least annually, disclose any reimbursement paid by the district within the immediately preceding fiscal year of at least
one hundred dollars ($100) for each individual charge for services or product received. “Individual charge” includes, but
is not limited to, one meal, one‐day lodging, transportation, or a registration fee paid to any district governing body
employee or member. The disclosure requirement shall be fulfilled by including the reimbursement information in a
document published or printed at least annually by a date determined by that district and shall be made availale for
public inspection.
Discussion
Employees who received reimbursement from the District in the month ending March 31, 2024 are highlighted
above. There are no employees who received reimbursement in the month ending March 31, 2024.
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TRINITY COUNTY RESOURCE CONSERVATION DISTRICT 
            

Agenda Item 5.0 
 

PROJECTS REPORT 
 

April 17, 2024 
 

5.1  Weaverville Community Forest –Bethany Llewellyn, Adriana Rodriguez 
• Grizzlycorps fellow Liam Bassler and Project Coordinator Adriana Rodriguez carried out the 

second of three scheduled field trips for high school students on the Weaverville Community 
Forest on April 16th. This series is a partnership with the Nor Rel Muk Wintu Nation, Sierra 
Pacific Industries, and the United States Forest Service, and introduces students to careers in 
forest-related professions.  

• The steering committee met on March 6th, with discussions including new signage in the 
Weaver Basin Trail System and a progress report on the Strategic Plan.  

• The new Weaverville Community Forest sign was put up on Musser Hill and looks great!  
• The BLM harvest on Oregon Mountain is progressing. Talks with a log buyer at Trinity Lumber 

began last month. We are still finalizing the details of the stewardship harvest process. 
• There is still money left for BLM surveys in the WCF NEPA project. We are waiting for BLM to 

identify/prioritize their next WCF project for us to start utilizing those funds.  
• Grizzlycorps Fellow Liam Bassler is working with Erik Flikwir on updating the WCF website. 
• Trinity County Resource Advisory Committee: Our proposal for ongoing education and 

outreach on the Weaverville Community Forest was recommended for funding. These funds 
will support the continuation of the Forestry field trips, wildflower hike, and other 
programming.  

 
5.2  Watershed Coordination – Kayla Meyer, Annyssa Interrante 

 
• Both K.  Meyer and A. Interrante are out of office. No report.  

 
5.3 Project Coordinator’s Report –Cynthia Tarwater 

In early to mid-March we were conducting storm patrol and recon on several sites completed 
last year.  There was too much snow at some, but eventually, we were able to get to a few for 
assessment. We monitored a small decommission that was completed last fall, Blue Rock 
Road, Roundy Road, Hobo Gulch Road, the Wild-Mad Road to look at snow level, and several 
others.  We wrapped up our last slide cleanup near the Ruth Lake Dam until we can fix it later 
this year, the disposal site was seeded and mulched upon departure. 
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• We were asked to look at a slide blocking access in the Hall Gulch watershed on the 37N08Y 

road.  This road is on the east side of Trinity Lake and has a large active slide above the road.  
We were able with equipment to de-water the area by reconstructing an inboard ditch to an 
existing ditch relief culvert and were able to fix the road even though at that time it was too 
wet for travel.  We also cleared several plugged culverts in the area.  We will reassess the 
slide area in a few weeks to see if travel across is advisable until we can do a complete 
repair later in the year. (See photo.) 
 

• We also were able to take a look at Mainline Road in Grass Valley Creek, the road is in 
severe disrepair and we anticipate the BLM will provide funding for repair, but we haven’t 
heard much to date.  The road crew did some minor handwork that day where they could 
make a difference. 

 
• Multiple staff and crew attended Red Card fire training in March and our first trip for 

erosion control materials was done in March to get us started on a productive year. 

 

 

 

5.4. Grants Report – Marla Walters 
 
New Projects:  
 
Project Number:  532 
Account Number:  6500300 
Funder:  California Association of Resource Conservation Districts (CARCD) 
Award Number:  N/A 
Project Name:  USDA OPPE Outreach 
Program Manager:  Kayla Meyer 
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Start Date:  07/01/2023 
End Date:  12/31/2025 
 
 
Grant Award:  $10,800.00 
Overhead:  20.00% 
 
Project Number:  533 
Account Number:  6400400 
Funder:  National Fish & Wildlife Foundation (NFWF) 
Award Number:  2007.24.081472 
Project Name:  Trinity River Pollinator Habitat Enhancement & Restoration 
Program Manager:  Annie Barbeau 
Start Date:  02/01/2024 
End Date:  02/26/2026 
Grant Award:  $233,682.83 
Overhead:  15.26% 
 

5.5 Botany & Revegetation Projects – Annie Barbeau & Kaety Howard 
 

• RAC Native Plant Nursery:  Nursery activities this month included more transplanting of 
winter-stratified seedlings. Species planted included Klamath plum, incense cedar, and 
mountain mahogany. Plants were fertilized with kelp, fish emulsion, and chelated iron to 
improve washed-out winter soils.  

• RAC Noxious Weeds: No update this period. 
• Title III Community Wildfire Mitigation (Noxious Weeds): No update this period. 
• Caltrans Hayfork Culverts II (PM 25.24): The Project Coordinator and Program Manager met 

onsite with the Caltrans Program Manager to discuss planting design and other 
implementation logistics. Discussion also occurred at the site of the Hayfork Mountain 
Culverts (PM 24.97) project that will be executed in April. Some of the designated plants for 
this project were maintained at the native plant nursery and will be planted this spring. Other 
needed species were purchased at Floral Native Nursery in Chico on March 27th. 
Approximately 60 trees and shrubs are slated for planting.  

• Caltrans Swift Creek Bridge Replacement:  
The Project Coordinator and Program Manager made a site visit in preparation for the initial 
planting this Spring. Planting areas were measured using GIS data collection tools on-site, and 
then a planting design was developed including a planting map depicting the project layout. A 
species palette was created, submitted, and approved by partners. Initial planting will begin 
on April 16 and will be completed by the end of the month. Time was spent maintaining 
nursery plants for the upcoming planting. 
A volunteer planting event at this site is scheduled for Friday, May 3rd. Rotary member Pat 
Frost and Project Coordinator Kaety Howard are working together to coordinate a memorial 
planting honoring their members on this project site at the intersection of State Highway 3  
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and Swift Creek Rd. Rotary will be donating funds to cover costs associated with the planting, 
as well as coordinating involvement with Trinity Center elementary school students. 

• Caltrans Ditch Gulch Curve Improvement: Maintenance of the remaining nursery plants to be 
planted at the project site occurred. Planting will be completed this spring.  

• Caltrans Big French Creek Onsite Mitigation: The designated plants for this project were 
maintained at the native plant nursery and will planted this spring. Planning for the field 
season continued. 
 

• Program Development:  
◊ Two new Conservation Technicians were hired with a start date of April 8th. One other new 

conservation technician hired into the Forest Health Program will work with the Botany 
Program for two weeks before beginning work on the Forestry crew. 

◊ The Program Manager and Project Coordinator attended the Trinity County Resource 
Advisory Committee (RAC) meeting to present project proposals. Two proposals were 
presented:  
(1) Trinity County Priority Noxious Weed Management - This project will support 

continued monitoring and treatment of species such as dyer’s woad, diffuse 
knapweed, and Scotch broom in Northern Trinity County.  

(2) TCRCD Native Plant Nursery - This funding will help support the growth and 
maintenance of our native plant nursery to support our revegetation projects as well 
as sales to local natural resource agencies and the public. 

(3) Both projects were approved for the following funding amounts:  
(a) Trinity County Priority Noxious Weed Management: $17,500.  
(b) TCRCD Native Plant Nursery: $15,000. 

◊ The Program Manager and Project Coordinator attended a two-day NEPA training which 
provided beneficial knowledge as the District expands its capacity to lead third-party NEPA 
agreements. 

◊ The Program Manager, Annie Barbeau, has been working with Roads Program Manager, 
Cynthia Tarwater, for preparation of conducting rare plant surveys required prior to road 
decommissioning within the USFS Pettijohn project area. Surveys will begin in April. 

◊ The 2021 Ford F250 “8746” which was already taken to the Corning Ford Dealership in 
February to address the perceived shifting error, was driven with their transmission 
specialist technician and our project coordinator on March 27th. Due to the area not being 
mountainous in the Corning area, we were not able to reproduce the error at that time. 
The truck was left once again with Corning Ford with an agreement that the Ford 
technicians would drive the truck to Black Butte Lake to attempt to recreate the 
conditions that triggered the error. Follow-up is scheduled for April 4th. 

 
5.6    Fuels and Forestry Projects – Bethany Llewellyn, Dave Johnson, Adriana Rodriguez, Shay 
Callahan  
 
• Forest Health (FH) Staff News: Fuels crews are now fully staffed (16 people). One Forestry 

Crew (2 staff) has started and the other will begin April 22. We may increase Forestry Crew 
capacity over the summer by hiring 1-2 college interns. 

• Management: 4 Crew: 18        Grizzlycorps: 1 
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• Bureau of Land Management Lewiston Agreement/California Coastal Conservancy Lewiston 
Resilience Phase II: We are waiting for the BLM to return to Lewiston to wrap up this project.  

• Bureau of Land Management Weaverville Community Forest Stewardship: FH staff 
completed marking for the Oregon Mountain timber sale and began drafting harvest 
contracts. Staff met with a Log Buyer from Trinity Lumber on March 12th.  

• Cal Fire Trinity County Hazardous Fuels Reduction Phase II Grant: Implementation has begun 
on burning ~145 acres of piles built last spring along the Browns Mountain ridgetop. In the 
final year of this project, implementation will take place in Coffee Creek, Trinity Center, and in 
other communities through the chipping program.  

• Training and continuing education:  
o Bethany Llewellyn and Shay Callahan will attend the International Wildland Fire 

Association’s Fire and Fuels conference the week of April 15th 
o Adriana Rodriguez and Shay Callahan attended a Forest Service Timber Prep training in 

Redding in March. This will be helpful for our stewardship work with the forest.   
• Cal Fire Forest Health: Forest Health crews wrapped up cutting and piling treatments in the 

Weaver Basin and prescribed fire assistance in the Reading Indian Creek, Little Browns Creek, 
and Glennison Gap areas. One contract for work in the Weaver Basin has been awarded, and 
additional contracts are in development for work in the Weaver Basin and Reading Indian 
Creek areas. One of these is a formal bid that will come to the board next month. This is the 
final year of this project and we will be working hard to spend all remaining funds.  

• Westside Timber Sale Prep: Forestry technicians will work on flagging contracts in the Weaver 
Basin and cruising the Trinity Camps project under this funding source this spring.    

• Willow Creek Storm Recovery (HC): The remaining funds are under contract with the 
Watershed Research and Training Center.  

• Fee for Service: The fuels crew has been working around the Trinity Knolls water tanks under 
a Fee for Service agreement with the Trinity Center VFD.  

• The McConnell Foundation (TMF): We expect the go-ahead for implementation in late 
summer. In the meantime, we will begin flagging treatment boundaries and exclusions. We 
are working with The McConnell Foundation to prioritize treatment areas and prepare a 
contract.   

• Six Rivers National Forest Road Maintenance Program: The letter to file for this work is 
nearly complete and will be signed by the ranger this month. Implementation funds are being 
cobbled together and work should begin this summer.  

• Middle Trinity Fuels Reduction Phase 1: Outreach has begun for this portion of the project. 
CEQA is underway for burning in the Junction City park (which requires archeological surveys) 
and treatment of the State Lands Commission parcel east of Weaverville. Two days of 
archaeological surveys were completed last month under contract with Mark Arnold, with 
support from Forest Health staff.  

• Ballpark Collaborative Prescribed Burning: We are working with the Forest Service to develop 
interpretive signage for this burn site. We hope to have a spring burn window.  

• CARCD CAL FIRE Workforce Development Grant: This funding supported staff time to 
complete Basic 32.  

• USFS Stewardship Agreement:  Joint Chiefs funding from this agreement is bolstering our Cal 
Fire funding in the Weaver Basin. This spring, it funded removal of hazard trees along Blue 
Rock Road. Small additional fuels projects are planned for the Weaver Basin.  
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• Northern Trinity Forest Resilience Partnership Phase II: We received notice that our Forest 
Health application to Cal Fire this round will be funded. The proposal was for approximately 
$6 million and includes Forest Service, SPI, and private land in the upper Trinity watershed. It 
will be several months before this agreement is executed and we look forward to beginning 
work on this project.  

• Trinity County Resource Advisory Committee: Our proposal for Community Chipping in 
partnership with the Watershed Research and Training Center was recommended for funding.  

 
5.7 Trinity County Fire Safe Council (TCFSC) – Skylar Fisher & Miles Raymond 
 

• Trinity County Evacuation Plan: Evacuation routes maps are being prepared for community 
member review at the May and June community meetings. We purchased 200 address signs 
and posts for distribution at the upcoming community meetings. 

• Trinity County Hazard Mitigation Plan: We received two rounds of comment from CAL OES 
on the hazard mitigation plan. The second round of revisions are still being completed. We 
anticipate a May 1-July 1 public comment period.   

• Community Wildfire Protection Plan: Public and partner outreach have begun for the 
community meetings. We are working on a StoryMap website to be an interactive hub for 
information regarding the CWPP and maps regarding wildfire risk in Trinity County. We’ve 
begun outreach to partners to have updated project mapping. A literature review has begun 
for the CWPP.  

• Trinity County Firewise Fair: Planning continues for the Firewise Fair on May 11 at the 
Hayfork Park (10AM-3PM). There will be live music, goats, resource booths, CWPP map 
activities, free tacos, the fire mountain activity, and vendors. 

• Trinity County Firewise Education: A month-long series of Firewise education lessons have 
begun at Hayfork Elementary and Van Duzen Elementary. 

• Neighborhood Ambassador Program: There will be a Trinity Village invasive plant pull event 
on May 4. There will be a Coffee Creek fuels reduction event on May 16.   

• Trinity County Fire Safe Council Meeting: The March Trinity County Fire Safe Council 
meeting had 30 attendees. The next meeting is April 25. Meetings are on the fourth 
Thursday of the month at the Trinity County Resource Conservation District conference 
room at 1 PM.  

• Social Media: In the past 28 days, the Trinity County Fire Safe Council Facebook reached 
8,842 accounts, got 683 engagements, and gained 5 new followers. The top post during this 
time was a BLM burn notification which reached 5,116 accounts. 

• Greater Willow Creek Wildfire Resilience Project: Mailers were sent out to get landowner 
agreements to complete fuels reduction on undeveloped lots in Trinity Village and roadside 
shaded fuel breaks on SuzyQ Rd. Within a week, we have already received 6 signed 
agreements and multiple phone calls expressing interest from landowners to engage in the 
project.  

• Post-Fire Recovery: As of the day of writing this update, mailers have been sent out to 
Trinity County private landowners who were impacted by the 2022 Lightning Complex to 
engage them in post-fire recovery planning and implementation work.  
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• Trinity County Fair: Miles is working with the USFS Wildfire Crisis Strategy (WCS) team to 

have a shared booth space at the Trinity County Fair this year. The current plan is to have a 
WCS table, TCRCD table, TCFSC table, and a CWPP map drawing activity table.  

• Collaboration: The TCFSC will have a booth at the Plant and Seed Exchange on April 20, the 
Downriver VFD Open House on May 4, and the Willow Creek Firewise Fair on May 18. The 
TCFSC will have a monthly table at the Weaverville Farmers’ Market when it starts up. Miles 
will be supporting the Lower Trinity River Prescribed Burn Association’s Good Fire 
Symposium on April 21. 

• Wildland Fire Assessment Program: The TCFSC will be hosting home assessment trainings 
on May 18 in Trinity Center to train Trinity Center and Coffee Creek VFD personnel and on 
May 25 in Hayfork to train Hayfork VFD and Douglas City VFD personnel. We are currently 
working with the Downriver VFD to schedule a future training at their VFD. 

 
5.8. Young Family Ranch 
 

• Stewardship and Maintenance: Spring maintenance occurred in the garden areas of the 
ranch. Garden beds were weeded, tilled, and amended with aged manure donated from 
the Mule barn at the Shasta-Trinity Forest Service a year ago. All walkways and open 
spaces in the upper garden were mulched with cardboard and chips donated from 
Watkins Tree Service last year. 

 
• Weaverville Summer Day Camp: Camp is in the planning phase. 
 

15th Annual Plant and Seed Exchange: Scheduled for April 20th, from 10:00 AM to 2:00 PM, this 
event will host various informational booths, a local organic food vendor, live music, various 

presentations, and plant and 
seed exchanging. 
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5.9 Geographic Information Systems (GIS) Manager’s Report- Denise Wesley 

• Trinity County Department Planning, Building Dept., and Department of Transportation 
(DOT):  Land records, and addressing data were updated and provided to all county partners. 
The Parcel Viewer was updated with the newest parcel service and address updates. Address & 
parcel attribute verifications and/ or updates were made for 33 parcels.  A Snow Load Lookup 
tool was created for the Building Department to assist them with a common workflow for 
finding snow load information by parcel. They have reported that this tool is working well for 
their needs. GIS Pro licenses were updated for most users in the county this month, and a 
training plan was developed with Esri assistance. 

• Fee for Service: Coordination of data and cartographic layout services were provided for the 
North Trinity Lake Wildfire Response Plan, and for Kenneth Baldwin in support of NRCs projects.  

• Fire Safe Council (FSC):  Evacuation route mapping continued this month, with much progress. 
The routes are currently being put into cartographic layout for markup & input at upcoming 
community meetings. USFS projects were entered into the partner projects database. I built a 
prototype Evacuation Zone Lookup tool based on feedback from Skylar. I also provided her with 
a cost analysis for work billed to the FSC since January 1st, with anticipated future costs for 
anticipated work on evacuation route mapping, evacuation zone maintenance and CWPP 
mapping. I also updated the Fire History map for the annual Trinity Wildfire Journal article. The 
Trinity County Wildfire History Story Map is being developed to tell the story of how wildfire 
has driven RCD fuel reduction efforts in the community. Here is a preview: 

• Hazard Mitigation: I provided updated Earthquake, Landslide, Flood & Wildfire maps, 
metadata, and analysis in support of the Hazard Mitigation Plan. 

• Outreach & Education:  In March, I attended refresher training on Field Mapping in preparation 
for the Trinity River Pollinator Habitat Enhancement & Restoration Project. I also worked with 
Esri to develop a GIS training plan for RCD IS users. 

• Trinity County Office of Education (TCOE):  The TCOE Needs Assessment Data Dashboard is 
now live, and can be viewed here. For this project, I worked closely with TCOE Early Childhood 
Education staff to develop an online web product for hosting assessment results. 

https://experience.arcgis.com/experience/8e628a03db604160a4cef7cc9744061d
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• Travis Ranch BDA (Beaver Dam Analog): I provided GIS support (Analysis) to Annyssa for woody 
debris locations based on data from the Beaver Restoration & Assessment Tool (BRAT) model.  

• Project Development: I attended a webinar Women as Agents of Change, hosted by the 
California Natural Resources Agency (CNRA). I provided mapping support to Kelly for a North 
Coast RCD Collaborative proposal. I also attended the quarterly North state GIS Council 
Meeting. 

 
6.0 Education and Outreach – Duncan McIntosh 
 

477 - Bureau of Reclamation TRRP Outreach & Education: 
 

◊ Science on Tap:  The March 
Science on Tap event was hosted 
by Trinity County Brewing 
Company and featured Seth 
Naman's presentation titled "The 
Importance of Natural Flows to 
the Trinity River Salmon and 
Steelhead Populations 
Approximately 65 attendees 
enjoyed this engaging 
presentation. The next Science on 
Tap, scheduled for April 24th, will 
showcase Ken DeCamp presenting 
"Klamath Mountain Wildflowers” 
◊ Trinity River Open House: 
The event at Junction City 
Elementary School (JCS) was 

successful and informative. It provided specialists to address questions and concerns 
regarding various Trinity River Restoration Program projects and approaches. 
Additionally, the event featured watershed art created by JCS students. We also visited 
every class to provide watershed lessons. 

◊ Invasive Plant Pull Volunteer Event: The volunteer event for pulling invasive plants on 
April 6 was a success. 21 volunteers worked together to eliminate two big batches of 
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Scotch Broom and Himalayan 
blackberries at the Junction City 
Campground River Access and 
Restoration. 
◊ Conservation Almanac: The 
Fall/Winter Conservation Almanac is 
currently being distributed. 
Meanwhile, the Spring Conservation 
Almanac, 'A Year in Review,' is in the 
process of being drafted. 
◊  Social Media Outreach: Staff has 
continued regular posting on the 
Trinity River and TCRCD social media 
accounts, including educational and 
event postings.  
◊  
• Follow Us: The District is active on 
multiple online platforms for 
different groups. 
1. Trinity County RCD: Facebook 
(@TrinityCountyRCD), Instagram 
(@trinityRCD), Twitter 
(@TrinityRCD), Website: 
www.tcrcd.net, YouTube (tired)  
2. Trinity River, CA: Facebook 
(@TrinityRiverCA), Instagram 
(@trinityriverca), Website: Young 
Family Ranch: Facebook 
(@YoungFamilyRanch), Website: 

http://www.tcrcd.net/
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